

# 07-0308-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
KAREN L. PECK

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 07-0308-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

GARY MILLS, also known as G Knocker,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

KAREN L. PECK  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
JOHN H. DURHAM  
*Deputy United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The Offense of Conviction.....	3
B. The Sentencing.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court Did Not Err by Applying Controlling Second Circuit Precedent To Conclude That the Defendant’s Escape Conviction Constituted a Violent Felony for Purposes of the Armed Career Criminal Act.....	13
A. Relevant Facts.....	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	15
C. Discussion.....	19

II. The District Court Did Not Err in Electing Not to Grant the Defendant a Downward Departure From His Applicable Guideline Range ..... 24

    A. Relevant Facts. .... 24

    B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. .... 26

    C. Discussion.. .... 28

Conclusion. .... 32

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1586 (2007). . . . .	23
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2456 (2007). . . . .	26, 27, 29
<i>State v. Lubus</i> , 581 A.2d 1045 (Conn. 1990). . . . .	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990). . . . .	12, 15, 16, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Adewani</i> , 467 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Ayers</i> , 428 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 310 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . .	20, 22
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	27

<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Contreras-Martinez</i> , 409 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2005). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 199 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 302 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2002). . . . .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 251 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Gosling</i> , 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . .	18

<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 71 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 1995). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 301 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jiménez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) (en banc). . . . .	27, 30
<i>United States v. Luster</i> , 305 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2002). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 388 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Mathias</i> , 482 F.3d 743 (4th Cir. 2007). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	3
<i>United States v. Piccolo</i> , 441 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	8, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 361 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1111 (2005). . . . .	18, 20, 21, 22

*United States v. (Toumani) Thomas*,  
333 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003). . . . . 21

*United States v. Winn*,  
364 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004). . . . . 18, 20

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . . 1, 2, 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . vii

18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . . 13, 25, 26, 27, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . . vii

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-100. . . . . 14, 17

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-277. . . . . 7, 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-169. . . . . *passim*

## **GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2. . . . . 18, 20

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4. . . . . 7, 13, 16
